
 
State of Washington 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

February 26, 2020 

Sent electronically to lboulwaregomo@gmail.com 

Subject: Complaints filed by Glen Morgan, PDC Case 59100 

Dear Mark Ozias: 

Enclosed is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Glen Morgan concerning a complaint filed 

October 21, 2019. The complaint alleges Mark Ozias may have violated RCW 42.17A.235 and 

240 by failing to (1) timely and accurately report the 2015 filing fee, (2) accurately report carry 

forward cash from 2015 to 2019 and (3) timely and accurately provide expenditure details for 

election years 2015 and 2019.  

As noted in the letter to Morgan, the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with RCW 

42.17A.755(1) and will not conduct a more formal investigation into these allegations or take 

further enforcement action in this matter. 

PDC staff is reminding you about the importance to timely disclose all contribution and 

expenditure activities with expenditure detail, including the filing fee. PDC staff expects in the 

future that you will in accordance with PDC laws and rules. 

If you have questions, you may contact Alice Fiman at at 1-877-601-2828, or by e-mail at 

pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

Sincerely,  

/s___________________   

Alice Fiman  

Compliance Officer  

Endorsed by, 

/s_________________ 

Barbara Sandahl 

Deputy Director 

for Peter Lavallee 

Executive Director 
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711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 
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February 26, 2020 

Sent Electronically to Glen Morgan at “glen@wethegoverned.com” 

Subject: Mark Ozias, PDC Case 59100  

Dear Glen Morgan:  

The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of the complaint you filed 

October 21, 2019 regarding Mark Ozias.  

Your complaint alleged Mark Ozias may have violated RCW 42.17A.235 and 240 by failing to 

(1) timely and accurately report the 2015 filing fee, (2) accurately report carry forward cash from 

2015 to 2019 and (3) timely and accurately provide expenditure details for election years 2015 

and 2019. 

PDC staff reviewed your allegations; the applicable statutes, rules, and reporting requirements; 

the C-3 and C-4 reports filed by the Committee to Elect Mark Ozias and the response from Lisa 

Boulware, Committee Treasurer, to determine whether the record supports a finding of one or 

more violations.  

Based on staff’s review, we found the following:    

• Mark Ozias was elected to the Clallam County Commission in 2015 and re-elected in 

2019.  

• In a C-4 report filed January 11, 2016, the Committee listed $32,830.20 in contributions 

and $31,362.41 in expenditures during the 2015 campaign, with a balance of $1,467.79.  

• The Committee filed its initial C-4 report for the 2019 campaign on June 10, 2019 and 

amended the report on November 25, 2019. On the amended report, the Committee listed 

an initial balance of $1,559.04.  

• In the response, Boulware stated “I have found all the receipts for services and am able to 

offer more details about expenses but am still working on the discrepancy in the 2015 

ending balance and 2019 beginning balance. I no longer have access to the bookkeeping 

account I used in 2015, or on-line bank statements, but requested copies from my bank 

and re-created the books from the 2015 campaign.  In doing so, I believe I have found the 

discrepancy is somewhere in the expenses of $50 or less, and possibly has something to 
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do with fees to PayPal being automatically deducted from the on-line donations.” She 

also stated the filing fee was paid out of pocket.  

• On February 24, 2020, Boulware amended two C-4 reports from the 2019 campaign, 

reporting additional detail for expenditures to the The Sign Store and Olympic Mailing 

Services.  

• In the response, Boulware stated “Part of my confusion was that I had indeed added the 

required information, only in the "memo" section rather than the "description" line, which 

is why it wasn't showing up on the C4 report.” 

• The Committee made good faith efforts to comply with the reporting requirements of 

RCW 42.17A.240 concerning expenditures undertaken by the campaign on their C-4 

reports. The public was not deprived of critical information as the dates, amounts, and 

purposes of the expenditures were disclosed, and requiring further amendments to the 

2015 campaign would not have a significant or material impact on the public. 

Based on these findings, staff has determined that in this instance, the failure to timely and 

accurately file reports of contributions and expenditures does not amount to an actual violation 

warranting further investigation.  

PDC staff is reminding Mark Ozias and the Committee about the importance to timely disclose 

all contribution and expenditure activities with expenditure detail, including the filing fee, and 

the timely filings of all future PDC reports in accordance with the statutes and rules. 

Based on this information, the PDC finds that no further action is warranted and has dismissed 

this matter in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1).  

If you have questions, you may contact Alice Fiman toll-free at 1-877-601-2828, or by e-mail 

pdc@pdc.wa.gov.  

Sincerely,  

/s___________________   

Alice Fiman  

Compliance Officer  

Endorsed by, 

/s___________________ 

Barbara Sandahl 

Deputy Director 

for Peter Lavallee 

Executive Director 

 


